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Applikatorstäbchen FLOQSwabs® von Copan im Reagenzglas – Packungsbeilage des Produkts und Hinweis zur
Anwendung
ANWENDUNG
Die Applikatorstäbchen FLOQSwabs® im Reagenzglas von Copan sind sterile, gebrauchsbereite Systeme zur Entnahme von klinischen Proben.
Die Applikatorstäbchen sind für einen kurzzeitigen Kontakt mit dem menschlichen Körper geeignet. Das Produkt ist gemäß den Anweisungen
anzuwenden.

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND PRINZIPIEN
Eine der Routineverfahren für die Diagnose von Infektionen sieht die Entnahme von Proben mit Applikatorstäbchen vor. Dieses Verfahren kann
mithilfe der Applikatorstäbchen von Copan durchgeführt werden.
Die Applikatorstäbchen FLOQSwabs® von Copan sind für die verschiedenen Entnahmestellen im Körper in unterschiedlichen Größen und Formen
des Stabs und der Nylonspitze erhältlich. Die Applikatorstäbchen FLOQSwabs® werden in Polypropylen-Reagenzgläsern mit Etikett geliefert.
Außerdem steht eine spezielle FLOQSwabs® TMzur Verfügung, die frei von amplifizierbarer menschlicher DNA, DNase und RNase ist.
Die Applikatorstäbchen Flock der Firma Copan wurden mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert.

TECHNISCHER HINWEIS
Ein leichtes Vergilben der Applikatorspitze ist ein allseits bekanntes Phänomen. Dies kann auf viele Faktoren zurückführbar sein: die Art des
Rohstoffs, die Sterilisationsbehandlung des Produkts, die natürliche Alterung des Produkts. Das Vergilben des Produkts ist daher nicht unbedingt
ein Hinweis für den Verfall desselben.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Die Gebrauchsanweisung strikt befolgen.
Bei Vorrichtungen mit Kunststoff- oder Holzapplikatorstab darf bei der Entnahme nur wenig Druck angewandt werden, da sonst das Material des
Stabs brechen könnte.
Die Haftung der Faser auf dem Stab wurde für eine augenblickliche Entnahme der Probe getestet: Ein längerer Kontakt zwischen
Applikatorstäbchen und Entnahmebereich kann zur Abtrennung der Faser führen.
Wenn das Applikatorstäbchen einer chemischen bzw. physischen Sterilisation oder einem mikrobiostatischen Verfahren unterzogen wird, kann dies
seine vorgesehene Funktion verändern.
Das Produkt darf weder wiederverwendet noch wiedersterilisiert werden.

AUFBEWAHRUNG
Das Vorrichtung mit Applikatorstäbchen der Fa. Copan bei 2 - 30°C aufbewahren. Wird das Produkt bei anderen Temperaturen aufbewahrt, könnte
es seine angegebenen Eigenschaften nicht beibehalten.

VERFALL DES PRODUKTS
Es wird die Sterilität des Inhalts von ungeöffneten und unbeschädigten Einheiten gewährleistet.
Die Copan-Applikatorstäbchen dürfen nicht verwendet werden, wenn (1) das Produkt sichtbar beschädigt oder verschmutzt ist, (2) das Verfalldatum
abgelaufen ist, (3) die Verpackung des Applikators sichtbar undicht ist oder (4) andere Anzeichen von Verschließ sichtbar sind.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG, ENTNAHME VON PROBEN
HINWEIS: Bei Entnahme und Handhabung mikrobiologischer Proben müssen sterile Handschuhe, geeignete Schutzkleidung und Augenschutz
getragen werden.

1. Das Reagenzglas öffnen und das Applikatorstäbchen herausziehen.
2. Die Probe entnehmen. Während der Entnahme darf das Ende des Applikatorstäbchens (die Spitze) nur die vermeintliche Infektion

berühren, um die Gefahren einer Verunreinigung der Probe zu vermeiden.
HINWEIS: Während der Entnahme nicht zu stark andrücken oder das Stäbchen biegen, da dieses ansonsten abbrechen könnte. Die
Applikatorstäbchen haben teils wechselnde Durchmesser, mit denen unterschiedliche Entnahmemethoden erleichtert werden sollen. Ferner
können die Applikatorstäbchen eine vorgezeichnete Bruchstelle aufweisen, damit das Stäbchen im Transportreagenzglas abgebrochen werden
kann. Auf keinen Fall darf bei der Entnahme übermäßiger Druck oder zu starke Biegekraft ausgeübt werden, denn dies könnte zum 
versehentlichen Brechen des Stäbchens führen.

3. Die Tupferprobe gemäß den laborinternen Verfahren verarbeiten. Andernfalls das Applikatorstäbchen in das Transportreagenzglas
zurückstecken.

4. Den Namen des Patienten und das Datum auf dem Etikett am Reagenzglas notieren.
5. Die Probe zur sofortigen Untersuchung an das Labor senden.

Die entnommenen Proben für die klinische Untersuchungen müssen gemäß den veröffentlichten Handbüchern und Leitlinien gesammelt und
hantiert werden.
Die einschlägigen Anforderungen für den Versand und die Hantierung von Proben muss streng nach den lokalen und staatlichen Bestimmungen
erfolgen. Die Versendung von Proben in medizinische Einrichtungen hat gemäß den institutionsinternen Leitlinien zu erfolgen.

DEUTSCH
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Ecouvillons FLOQSwabs® en tube – Notice du produit & guide d’utilisation 
EMPLOI PRÉVU 
Les écouvillons floqués FLOQSwabs® en tube sont des systèmes stériles et prêts à l’emploi, conçus pour le prélèvement d’échantillons cliniques. 
Les écouvillons sont appropriés pour un bref contact avec le corps humain. Le produit doit être utilisé comme indiqué dans les instructions. 

RÉSUMÉ ET PRINCIPES 
L’une des procédures de routine lors du diagnostic des infections prévoit la collecte d’échantillons avec des écouvillons. Cette opération peut être 
exécutée à l’aide des écouvillons Copan. 
Les écouvillons FLOQSwabs® sont disponibles dans différentes dimensions et formes (de la tige et de la pointe en nylon) selon l’endroit de 
prélèvement. Les écouvillons FLOQSwabs® sont fournis dans des tubes de polypropylène étiquetés. Aussi, il y a une gamme spécifique 
d’écouvillons FLOQSwabs libre d’AND humain amplifiable, DNase et RNase. 
Les écouvillons FLOQSwabs® sont stérilisés EO. 

REMARQUES TECHNIQUES 
Un léger jaunissement du tube et de la fibre est un phénomène bien connu. Cela peut être dû à de nombreux facteurs: le type de matière première, 
le traitement de stérilisation du produit, le vieillissement naturel du produit. Par conséquent, le jaunissement du produit n’indique pas 
nécessairement sa détérioration. 

PRÉCAUTIONS 
1. Suivre attentivement les instructions d’emploi. 
2. Si on utilise un dispositif avec une tige d’écouvillon en plastique ou en bois, il faut appliquer une légère pression pendant le prélèvement 

pour éviter de casser la tige. 
3. L’adhésion de la fibre à la tige est testée pour un prélèvement instantané de l’échantillon: un contact plus long entre l’écouvillon et la zone 

de prélèvement peut causer le détachement de la fibre. 
4. Si l’écouvillon est soumis à une stérilisation chimique ou physique ou bien à un processus microbiostatique, la fonction pour laquelle il a été 

prévu peut être compromise. 
5. Le produit ne peut pas être réutilisé ou stérilisé de nouveau. 

CONSERVATION 
Conserver les écouvillons Copan à 2-30°C. Si le produit est conservé à une température différente, il pourrait perdre ses spécifications. 

DÉTÉRIORATION DU PRODUIT 
Nous garantissons la stérilité du contenu des unités non ouvertes et non endommagées. 
Les écouvillons Copan ne doivent pas être utilisés si (1) le produit présente des signes visibles d’endommagement ou de contamination; (2) la date 
d’échéance est échue, le paquet de l’écouvillon est ouvert ou endommagé ou (4) en présence d’autres signes de détérioration. 

FRANÇAIS Français

INDICATIONS POUR L’EMPLOI ET LA COLLECTE DES ÉCHANTILLONS 
NOTA: Pendant la collecte et la manipulation d’échantillons microbiologiques, il faut porter des gants stériles, des vêtements de protection et des 
lunettes. 

1. Ouvrir le tube et extraire l’écouvillon. 
2. Collecter l’échantillon. Pendant le prélèvement, l’extrémité de l’écouvillon (la pointe) doit toucher seulement l’infection supposée pour

réduire les risques de contamination. 
NOTA: pendant le prélèvement, ne pas exercer une force ou un pliage excessif qui pourrait causer une rupture accidentelle de la tige de 
l’écouvillon. Le diamètre des tiges d’écouvillon change selon le type de prélèvement à effectuer. La tige pourrait avoir par ailleurs un point de 
fracture pré-imprimé pour casser intentionnellement la tige dans le tube de transport. De toute manière, pendant le prélèvement, n’exercer aucune 
force, pression ou pliage excessif qui pourrait causer une rupture accidentelle de la tige de l’écouvillon. 

3. Traiter l’échantillon tel que prévu par la procédure interne de laboratoire. Sinon, insérer l’écouvillon dans le tube de transport. 
4. Ecrire le nom du patient et la date sur l’étiquette du tube. 
5. Envoyer l’échantillon au laboratoire pour qu’il l’analyse immédiatement. 

Les échantillons prélevés pour les enquêtes cliniques doivent être collectés et manipulés conformément aux prescriptions figurant dans les 
manuels et les directives publiées. 
Les prérequis spécifiques pour l’expédition et la manipulation des échantillons doivent être entièrement conformes aux règlements locaux et d’état. 
L’envoi d’échantillons dans des Institutions médicales doit avoir lieu conformément aux directives internes de l’Institution. 

LIMITES 
Dans le laboratoire, porter des gants de protection et des protections proportionnelles aux précautions reconnues universellement pour la 
manipulation d’échantillons cliniques. Pendant la manipulation ou l’analyse d’échantillon de patients, suivre les recommandations de sécurité 
biologique. 
Les conditions, le temps et le volume de l’échantillon collecté pour l’analyse clinique sont des variables significatives pour obtenir des résultats 
fiables. Suivre les prescriptions recommandées pour la collecte des échantillons. 
Les écouvillons Copan doivent être utilisés seulement par un personnel qualifié. 
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AVERTISSEMENTS 
1. Le présent produit a été conçu pour une seule utilisation; sa réutilisation peut causer des risques d’infection et/ou des résultats peu fiables.
2. Ne pas stériliser de nouveau les écouvillons non utilisés. 
3. Ne pas emballer de nouveau. 
4. N’est pas approprié pour une application différente de celle prévue. 
5. Avant d’utiliser le présent produit avec un kit diagnostic rapide ou un outil diagnostic quelconque, l’utilisateur doit validé si cela est possible.
6. Ne pas utiliser l’écouvillon s’il est visiblement endommagé (si la pointe ou la tige est cassée).
7. Ne pas exercer une force, une pression ou un pliage excessif pendant le prélèvement d’échantillons du patient pour ne pas casser 

accidentellement la tige de l’écouvillon. 
8. Suivre attentivement les instructions d’emploi. Le fabricant ne peut pas être retenu responsable de tout emploi inadéquat ou non qualifié du 

produit. 
9. Le produit peut être utilisé seulement par un personnel formé comme il se doit. 
10. Comme on suppose que tous les échantillons contiennent des microorganismes infectieux, il faut les manipuler en appliquant les

précautions adéquates. Après l’emploi, éliminer les tubes et les écouvillons conformément aux règlements du laboratoire sur les déchets
infectés. 

ÉLIMINATION DES DÉCHETS 
Les écouvillons non utilisés peuvent être considérés comme des déchets non dangereux et être éliminés comme ces derniers. 
Il faut traiter les écouvillons utilisés et tout autre matériel jetable contaminé, conformément aux procédures relatives aux produits infectés ou 
potentiellement infectés. Le laboratoire doit traiter les déchets et les effluents selon leur nature et leur degré de dangerosité; de toute manière, ils 
doivent être traités et éliminés (éventuellement par des tiers) conformément aux réglementations en vigueur. 
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Zaragatoas FLOQSwabs® em tubo – Folheto informativo do produto e guia para a utilização
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
As zaragatoas FLOQSwabs® em tubo são estéreis e prontas para a utilização, criadas para a colheita de amostras clínicas. As zaragatoas são
apropriadas para um breve contacto com o corpo humano. O produto deve ser utilizado como indicado nas instruções.

RESUMO E PRINCÍPIOS
Um dos procedimentos de rotina no diagnóstico de infeções prevê a colheita de amostras com zaragatoas. Esta operação pode ser efectuada
utilizando as zaragatoas da Copan.
As zaragatoas FLOQSwabs® estão disponíveis em várias dimensões e formas, seja com haste, seja com ponta de nylon, para os vários tipos de
colheitas. As zaragatoas FLOQSwabs® são fornecidas em tubos de polipropileno com etiquetas. Para além disso está disponível uma linha
específica de tampões FLOQSwabs® sem ADN humano amplificável, DNase e RNase.
As zaragatoas FLOQSwabs® são esterilizados EO.

NOTA TÉCNICA
Um fenómeno bem conhecido é o amarelecimento da ponta. Este facto pode derivar de muitos fatores: o tipo de matéria-prima, o tratamento de
esterilização do produto, o envelhecimento natural do produto. Deste modo, o amarelecimento do produto não indica necessariamente a
degradação deste.

PRECAUÇÕES
1. Seguir atentamente as instruções de utilização.
2. Quando usar uma zaragatoa com haste de plástico ou de madeira, a pressão aplicada durante a colheita deve ser leve, dado que o 

material se pode partir.
3. A adesão da fibra à haste está testada para uma colheita instantânea da amostra: um contacto de maior tempo entre a zaragatoa e a área

de colheita pode causar a perda da fibra.
4. Se a zaragatoa for submetida a uma esterilização química ou física ou a um processo micro-bioestático, a função prevista pode ser

comprometida.
5. O produto não pode ser reutilizado ou esterilizado novamente.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Conservar as zaragatoas da Copan entre 2-30°C. Se o produto for armazenado com uma temperatura diferente, pode não manter as
especificações indicadas.

DEGRADAÇÃO DO PRODUTO
Garantimos a esterilidade do conteúdo das unidades não abertas e não danificadas.
As zaragatoas da Copan não devem ser utilizadas se (1) existem indícios de danos ou de contaminação do produto (2) a data de validade foi
ultrapassada, (3) a embalagem do zaragatoa tiver sido aberta ou danificada, o (4) se houver outros sinais de degradação.

INDICAÇÕES PARA A UTILIZAÇÃO, COLHEITA DAS AMOSTRAS
NOTA: Durante a colheita e a manipulação das amostras microbiológicas deve-se usar luvas estéreis, vestuário de segurança apropriado e
protecções para os olhos.

1. Abrir o tubo e retirar a zaragatoa.
2. Recolher a amostra. Durante a colheita, a extremidade da zaragatoa (a ponta) deve tocar apenas na parte a analisar, de modo a reduzir os

riscos de contaminação.
NOTA: durante a colheita não fazer força, pressão ou dobrar de modo excessivo a zaragatoa, já que pode causar a rutura acidental da haste da
zaragatoa. As hastes das zaragatoas apresentam frequentemente mudanças de diâmetro para facilitar diferentes tipos de colheitas. As hastes da 
zaragatoa podem também ainda apresentar um ponto de corte pré-imprimido para permitir um corte intencional da haste no tubo de transporte.

3. Processar a zaragatoa seguindo o procedimento interno do laboratório. Alternativamente, introduzir a zaragatoa no tubo de transporte.
4. Escrever o nome do paciente e a data na etiqueta no tubo.
5. Enviar a amostra para o laboratório para análise imediata.

As amostras colhidas paras as pesquisas clínicas devem ser colhidas e manipuladas seguindo os manuais e as guidelines publicadas.
Os requisitos específicos para a expedição e a manipulação das amostras devem ser completamente conformes com os regulamentos locais e
estatais. O envio das amostras às instituições médicas deve ser efectuado em conformidade com as guidelines internas da instituição.

LIMITES
1. No laboratório usar luvas de protecção relativas às precauções reconhecidas universalmente para a manipulação das amostras clínicas. 

Durante a manipulação ou a análise das amostras de pacientes respeitar as recomendações de segurança biológica.
2. As condições, o tempo e o volume da amostra colhidas para a análise clínica são variáveis significativas para conseguir resultados certos 

e fiáveis. Seguir as guidelines recomendadas para a colheita das amostras.
3. As zaragatoas da Copan devem ser usadas apenas por pessoal qualificado.

PORTUGUÊS
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Copan FLOQSwabs® in tube - Product Insert & How to Use Guide 
INTENDED USE 
Copan FLOQSwabs® in tube are sterile and ready-for-use systems intended for clinical samples drawing. The swab is suitable for short contact with 
the human body. Product should be used as directed. 

SUMMARY AND PRINCIPLES 
One of the routine procedures in the diagnosis of infections involves the collection of swab samples. This can be accomplished using the Copan 
Swab. 
Copan FLOQSwabs® are available with different size and shape of shaft and nylon tip for the different body collection sites. The FLOQSwabs® are 
provided into polypropylene labeled tube. A specific product line of Copan FLOQSwabs® is also available with the feature of free of amplifiable 
human DNA, DNase and RNase. 
FLOQSwabs® are EO sterilized. 

TECHNICAL NOTE 
A slight yellowing of the tip is a well-known phenomenon. This could be due to many factors: to the type of raw material, to the product sterilization 
treatment, to the product natural aging. Therefore product yellowing is not necessarily indicative of product deterioration. 

PRECAUTIONS 
1. Carefully follow the user’s instructions. 
2. When using a device with plastic or wooden stick, the pressure applied during sampling shall be light since the stick material is breakable. 
3. The fiber adhesion to the stick is tested for instantaneous sampling: a longer contact between the swab and the sampling area might cause 

the fiber to come out. 
4. If the swab is submitted to a chemical or physical sterilizing or micro-biostatic process, its intended functioning could be compromised. 
5. Product cannot be reused or re-sterilized. 

STORAGE 
Store the Copan Swab devices at 2-30°C. If the product is stored at a different temperature, it would not maintain the stated specifications. 

PRODUCT DETERIORATION 
The content of the unopened and undamaged units is guaranteed to be sterile. 
Copan Swabs should not be used if (1) there is evidence of damage or contamination to the product, (2) the expiration date has passed, (3) the 
swab package is open or damaged, or (4) there are other signs of deterioration. 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE, SPECIMEN COLLECTION 
NOTE: Sterile gloves and protective clothing and eyewear should be worn when collecting and handling microbiology specimens 

1. Open the tube and extract the swab 
2. Collect the sample. During sampling, the swab end (tip) shall only come in contact with the suspected infection, so as to reduce 

contamination risks. 
NOTE: Do not use excessive force, pressure or bending when collecting swab samples from patients as this may result in accidental breakage of 
the swab shaft. Swab shafts often exhibit diameter changes to facilitate different sampling requirements. Swab shafts may also have a molded 
breakpoint point designed for intentional breakage of the swab into a transport tube. In all circumstances when collecting swabs samples from 
patients, do not use excessive force, pressure or bending of the swab as this may result in accidental breakage of the swab shaft. 

3. Process the swab according to internal laboratory procedure. Alternatively put the swab into its transport test tube. 
4. Write the patient’s name and data on the tube label. 
5. Send the sample to the laboratory for immediate testing. 

Specimens collected for clinical investigations should be collected and handled following published manuals and guidelines. 
Specific requirements for the shipment and handling of specimens should be in full compliance with state and federal regulations. Shipping of 
specimens within medical institutions should comply with internal guidelines of the institution. 

LIMITATIONS 
1. In the laboratory, wear latex gloves and other protection commensurate with universal precautions when handling clinical specimens. 

Observe Biosafety recommendations when handling or analyzing patient samples. 
2. Condition, timing, and volume of specimen collected for clinical investigation are significant variables in obtaining reliable results. Follow

recommended guidelines for specimen collection. 
3. Copan Swab must be used by skilled personnel only. 

WARNINGS 
1. This product is for single use only; reuse may cause a risk of infection and/or inaccurate results.
2. Do not re-sterilize unused swabs. 
3. Do not re-pack. 
4. Not suitable for any other application than intended use. 

ENGLISH 
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5. The use of this product in association with a rapid diagnostic kit or with diagnostic instrumentation should be previously validated by the
user.

6. Do not use if the swab is visibly damaged (i.e., if the swab tip or swab shaft is broken).
7. Do not use excessive force, pressure or bending when collecting swab samples from patients as this may result in accidental breakage of

the swab shaft.
8. Directions for use must be followed carefully. The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for any unauthorized or unqualified use of the

product.
9. To be handled by trained personnel only.
10. It must be assumed that all specimens contain infectious micro-organisms; therefore all specimens must be handled with appropriate

precautions. After use, tubes and swabs must be disposed of according to laboratory regulations for infectious waste.

WASTE DISPOSAL
Unused swabs may be considered as non hazardous waste and disposed of accordingly.
Dispose of used swabs as well as any other contaminated disposable materials following procedures for infectious or potentially infectious
products.It is the responsibility of each laboratory to handle waste and effluents produced according to their nature and degree of hazardousness
and to treat and dispose of them (or have them treated and disposed of) in accordance with applicable regulations.

Tamponi FLOQSwabs® in tubo – Foglio illustrativo del prodotto & guida per l’uso
USO PREVISTO
I tamponi FLOQSwabs® in tubo sono sistemi sterili e pronti per l’uso, ideati per il prelievo di campioni clinici. I tamponi sono adatti per un breve
contatto con il corpo umano. Il prodotto deve essere usato come indicato nelle istruzioni.

RIASSUNTO E PRINCIPI
Una delle procedure di routine nella diagnosi delle infezioni prevede la raccolta di campioni su tamponi. Questa operazione può essere eseguita 
usando i tamponi Copan.
I tamponi FLOQSwabs® sono disponibili in diverse dimensioni e forme, sia dell’asta, sia della punta di nylon, per i vari siti di prelievo. I tamponi 
FLOQSwabs® sono forniti in tubi di polipropilene etichettati. E’ inoltre disponibile una specifica linea di tamponi FLOQSwabs® priva di  DNA umano
amplificabile, DNase e RNase.
I tamponi FLOQSwabs® sono sterilizzati EO.

NOTA TECNICA
Un leggero ingiallimento del puntale è un fenomeno ben conosciuto. Questo può essere dovuto a molti fattori: il tipo di materia prima, il trattamento 
di sterilizzazione del prodotto, l'invecchiamento naturale del prodotto. Quindi l'ingiallimento del prodotto non è necessariamente indicativo di
deterioramento del prodotto.

PRECAUZIONI
1. Seguire attentamente le istruzioni d’uso.
2. Quando viene usato un dispositivo con asta tampone di plastica o di legno, la pressione applicata durante il prelievo deve essere leggera,

dato che il materiale dello stelo può rompersi.
3. L’adesione della fibra allo stelo è testata per un prelievo istantaneo del campione: un contatto più lungo tra il tampone e l’area di prelievo

può causare la perdita della fibra.
4. Se il tampone è sottoposto ad una sterilizzazione chimica o fisica o ad un processo micro-biostatico, la funzione prevista può risultare

compromessa.
5. Il prodotto non può essere riutilizzato o risterilizzato.

IMMAGAZZINAGGIO
Conservare i dispositivi a tampone Copan a 2-30°C. Se il prodotto viene immagazzinato a una diversa temperatura, potrebbe non mantenere le
specifiche indicate.

DETERIORAMENTO DEL PRODOTTO
Si garantisce la sterilità del contenuto delle unità non aperte e non danneggiate.
I tamponi Copan non devono essere usati se (1) esistono indizi di danni o di contaminazione del prodotto, (2) è stata superata la data di scadenza,
(3) il confezionamento del tampone è aperto o danneggiato, o (4) si rilevano altri segni di deterioramento.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO, RACCOLTA DEI CAMPIONI
NOTA: Durante la raccolta e la manipolazione di campioni microbiologici devono essere usati guanti sterili, indumenti adatti di protezione e
protezioni per gli occhi.

1. Aprire il tubo ed estrarre il tampone.
2. Raccogliere il campione. Durante il prelievo, l'estremità del tampone (la punta) deve toccare solo la sospetta infezione, in modo da ridurre i

rischi di contaminazione.
NOTA: durante il prelievo non esercitare una forza, pressione o piegatura eccessive che potrebbero causare una rottura accidentale dell’asta
tampone. Le aste tampone spesso presentano cambi di diametro intesi a facilitare differenti tipologie di prelievo. Le aste tampone potrebbero
inoltre presentare un punto di frattura prestampato finalizzato a permetter la rottura intenzionale dell’asta nel tubo di trasporto. In ogni caso durante
il prelievo, non esercitare una forza, pressione o piegatura eccessive che potrebbero causare una rottura accidentale dell’asta tampone.

3. Processare il tampone seguendo la procedura interna del laboratorio. Alternativamente, inserire il tampone nel suo tubo di trasporto.
4. Scrivere il nome del paziente e la data sull’etichetta del tubo.
5. Inviare il campione al laboratorio per la sua analisi immediata.

ITALIANO

English
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Copan FLOQSwabs® in tube - Product Insert & How to Use Guide
INTENDED USE
Copan FLOQSwabs® in tube are sterile and ready-for-use systems intended for clinical samples drawing. The swab is suitable for short contact with
the human body. Product should be used as directed.

SUMMARY AND PRINCIPLES
One of the routine procedures in the diagnosis of infections involves the collection of swab samples. This can be accomplished using the Copan
Swab.
Copan FLOQSwabs® are available with different size and shape of shaft and nylon tip for the different body collection sites. The FLOQSwabs® are 
provided into polypropylene labeled tube. A specific product line of Copan FLOQSwabs® is also available with the feature of free of amplifiable
human DNA, DNase and RNase.
FLOQSwabs® are EO sterilized.

TECHNICAL NOTE
A slight yellowing of the tip is a well-known phenomenon. This could be due to many factors: to the type of raw material, to the product sterilization
treatment, to the product natural aging. Therefore product yellowing is not necessarily indicative of product deterioration.

PRECAUTIONS
1. Carefully follow the user’s instructions.
2. When using a device with plastic or wooden stick, the pressure applied during sampling shall be light since the stick material is breakable.
3. The fiber adhesion to the stick is tested for instantaneous sampling: a longer contact between the swab and the sampling area might cause 

the fiber to come out.
4. If the swab is submitted to a chemical or physical sterilizing or micro-biostatic process, its intended functioning could be compromised.
5. Product cannot be reused or re-sterilized.

STORAGE
Store the Copan Swab devices at 2-30°C. If the product is stored at a different temperature, it would not maintain the stated specifications.

PRODUCT DETERIORATION
The content of the unopened and undamaged units is guaranteed to be sterile.
Copan Swabs should not be used if (1) there is evidence of damage or contamination to the product, (2) the expiration date has passed, (3) the
swab package is open or damaged, or (4) there are other signs of deterioration.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE, SPECIMEN COLLECTION
NOTE: Sterile gloves and protective clothing and eyewear should be worn when collecting and handling microbiology specimens

1. Open the tube and extract the swab
2. Collect the sample. During sampling, the swab end (tip) shall only come in contact with the suspected infection, so as to reduce 

contamination risks.
NOTE: Do not use excessive force, pressure or bending when collecting swab samples from patients as this may result in accidental breakage of
the swab shaft. Swab shafts often exhibit diameter changes to facilitate different sampling requirements. Swab shafts may also have a molded
breakpoint point designed for intentional breakage of the swab into a transport tube. In all circumstances when collecting swabs samples from
patients, do not use excessive force, pressure or bending of the swab as this may result in accidental breakage of the swab shaft.

3. Process the swab according to internal laboratory procedure. Alternatively put the swab into its transport test tube.
4. Write the patient’s name and data on the tube label.
5. Send the sample to the laboratory for immediate testing.

Specimens collected for clinical investigations should be collected and handled following published manuals and guidelines.
Specific requirements for the shipment and handling of specimens should be in full compliance with state and federal regulations. Shipping of
specimens within medical institutions should comply with internal guidelines of the institution.

LIMITATIONS
1. In the laboratory, wear latex gloves and other protection commensurate with universal precautions when handling clinical specimens. 

Observe Biosafety recommendations when handling or analyzing patient samples.
2. Condition, timing, and volume of specimen collected for clinical investigation are significant variables in obtaining reliable results. Follow

recommended guidelines for specimen collection.
3. Copan Swab must be used by skilled personnel only.

WARNINGS
1. This product is for single use only; reuse may cause a risk of infection and/or inaccurate results.
2. Do not re-sterilize unused swabs.
3. Do not re-pack.
4. Not suitable for any other application than intended use.

ENGLISH
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5. The use of this product in association with a rapid diagnostic kit or with diagnostic instrumentation should be previously validated by the
user. 

6. Do not use if the swab is visibly damaged (i.e., if the swab tip or swab shaft is broken). 
7. Do not use excessive force, pressure or bending when collecting swab samples from patients as this may result in accidental breakage of 

the swab shaft. 
8. Directions for use must be followed carefully. The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for any unauthorized or unqualified use of the 

product. 
9. To be handled by trained personnel only. 
10. It must be assumed that all specimens contain infectious micro-organisms; therefore all specimens must be handled with appropriate

precautions. After use, tubes and swabs must be disposed of according to laboratory regulations for infectious waste. 

WASTE DISPOSAL 
Unused swabs may be considered as non hazardous waste and disposed of accordingly. 
Dispose of used swabs as well as any other contaminated disposable materials following procedures for infectious or potentially infectious 
products.It is the responsibility of each laboratory to handle waste and effluents produced according to their nature and degree of hazardousness 
and to treat and dispose of them (or have them treated and disposed of) in accordance with applicable regulations. 
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3. Обробіть мазок відповідно до внутрішньої лабораторної процедури. В якості альтернативи помістіть тампон у його транспортну
пробірку.

4. Напишіть ім'я та дані пацієнта на етикетці пробірки.
5. Відправте зразок до лабораторії для якнайшвидшого проведення тестування.

Зразки, зібрані для клінічних досліджень, повинні бути зібрані та оброблені відповідно до опублікованих посібників та настанов.
Особливі вимоги до перевезення та обробки зразків повинні повністю відповідати державним та федеральним нормативно-правовим
актам. Перевезення зразків у межах медичних установ повинно відповідати внутрішнім настановам установи.

ОБМЕЖЕННЯ
1. У лабораторії, одягайте латексні рукавички та інші засоби індивідуального захисту, відповідно до універсальних заходів безпеки

при поводженні з клінічними зразками. Дотримуйтесь рекомендацій з біологічної безпеки під час роботи або аналізу зразків
пацієнтів.

2. Стан зразка, час забору та об’єм зразка, зібраного для клінічного дослідження, є вагомими змінними для отримання надійних
результатів дослідження. Дотримуйтесь рекомендованих настанов щодо забору зразків.

3. Використання зонд-тампонів Copan Swab дозволене лише кваліфікованому персоналу.

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ
1. Цей продукт призначений для одноразового використання; повторне використання може спричинити ризик інфікування та/або

неточних результатів.
2. Не стерилізуйте повторно невикористані тампони.
3. Не перепаковуйте.
4. Не придатний для будь-якого іншого застосування, відмінного від цільового.
5. Використання цього продукту у поєднанні з комплектом для експрес-діагностики або з діагностичним обладнанням має бути

попередньо перевірене користувачем.
6. Не слід використовувати, якщо тампон має видимі пошкодження (тобто, якщо наконечник або стрижень тампона зламаний).
7. Не застосовуйте надмірну силу, тиск чи згинання під час забору мазків у пацієнтів, оскільки це може призвести до випадкового

відламування стрижня тампона.
8. Необхідно ретельно дотримуватися інструкції з експлуатації. Виробник не несе відповідальності за будь-яке несанкціоноване або 

неналежне використання продукту.
9. Дозволяється використання лише кваліфікованим персоналом.
10. Слід вважати всі зразки потенційно інфікованими; тому з усіма зразками слід працювати з дотриманням відповідних заходів

безпеки. Після використання пробірки та тампони необхідно утилізувати відповідно до лабораторних регламентів щодо
інфекційних відходів.

УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ВІДХОДІВ
Невикористані тампони можна вважати безпечними відходами та утилізувати відповідним чином.
Утилізуйте використані тампони, а також будь-які інші забруднені одноразові матеріали, дотримуючись процедур щодо інфекційних або
потенційно інфекційних продуктів. Кожна лабораторія несе відповідальність за управління відходами та стічними водами, які вона
утворює, відповідно до їхнього характеру та ступеня небезпеки, та обробляти і утилізувати їх (або здавати їх на обробку та утилізацію)
відповідно до чинних нормативно-правових актів.

Уповноважений представник:
ФОП Харченко,
вул. Є.Чавдар 11/100, м.Київ, 02140
Тел.: +380 67 155 2779,
s.kharchenko@yahoo.com
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Index of Symbols 

Symbol / Simbolo / 
Símbolo / Symbol / 

Symbole / Símbolos / 
Symbol / Symbol / Symbol 

/ Simbol / Symbol / 
Символ 

Meaning / Significato / Signification / Bedeutung / Sens / Significado / Význam / Betyder / Betydning / 
Značenje / Betydelse / Значення 

Manufacturer / Fabbricante / Fabricante / Hersteller / Fabricant / Fabricante / Výrobce / Producent / Produsent 
/ Proizvođač / Tillverkare / Виробник 

Identification number of notified body / Numero di identificazione dell’organismo notificato  / Identificación del 
organismo notificado / Identifizierung der benannten Stelle / Identification de l’organisme notifié / Identificação 
do organismo notificado / Identifikační číslo notifikované osoby / Identifikationsnummer for det bemyndigede 
organ / Identifisering av godkjenningsorganet / Identifikacioni broj prijavljenog tela / Det anmälda organets 
identifieringskod / Ідентифікаційний номер уповноваженого органу 

Sterilized using ethylene oxide / Sterilizzato usando ossido di etilene / Esterilizado por óxido de etileno / 
Sterilisiert mit Äthylenoxid / Stérélisé à l'aide d'oxyde d'éthylène / Esterilizado utilizando óxido de etileno / 
Sterilizováno pomocí etylenoxidu / Steriliseret ved brug af ethylenoxid / Sterilisert ved bruk av etylenoksid / 
Sterilizovano korišćenjem etilen oksida / Steriliserad med etylenoxid / Стерилізований завдяки 
етиленоксиду 

Do not reuse / Non riutilizzare  / No reutilizar / Nicht zur Wiederverwendung / Ne pas réutiliser / Não voltar a 
utilizar / Nepoužívejte znovu / Brug det ikke igen / Må ikke gjenbrukes / Nemojte ponovo koristiti / Återanvänd 
inte / Не використовувати повторно 

Catalogue number / Numero di catalogo / Número de catálogo / Bestellnummer / Réference du catalogue / 
Número do catálogo / Číslo katalogu / Katalognummer / Katalognr / Kataloški broj / Katalognummer / Номер 
за каталогом 

Temperature limitation / Limiti di temperatura / Límites de temperatura / Temperature Begrenzung / Limites de 
temperature / Limites de temperatura / Teplotní limity / Temperaturgrænser / Temperaturgrenser / Opseg 
temperature / Temperaturgränser / Температурні обмеження 

Use by / Utilizzare entro  / Fecha de caducidad / Verwendbar bis / Utiliser jusque / Prazo de validade / 
Použijte do / Anvendes før / Må brukes innen / Upotrebiti do / Sista förbrukningsdag / Використати до 

Consult Instructions for Use / Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso / Consulte las instrucciones de uso / 
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten / Consulter les instructions d’utilisation / Consultar as instruções de utilização 
/ Konzultujte návod k použití / Se brugsvejledningen / Se instruksjoner for bruk / Pročitajte uputstvo za 
upotrebu / Läs bruksanvisningen / Користуватись інструкціями по використанню 

Peel / Strappare per aprire / Desprender / Abziehen / Décoller / Destacar / Odtrhněte a otevřete / Riv op for at 
åbne / Riv opp for å åpne / Ogulite / Dra för att öppna / Відкривати тут 

Batch code (Lot) / Codice del lotto (partita) / Código de lote (Lote) / Chargencode (Chagenbezeichnung) / 
Code de lot (Lot) / Código do lote (Lote) / Kód šarže (dávky) / Serienummer (parti) / Lot-nummer (parti) / 
Serijski (lot) broj / Partinummer (lotto) / Код серії (партії) 

Contains sufficient for <n> tests / Contenuto sufficiente per <n> test / Contenido sufficiente para <n> pruebas / 
Ausreichend für <n> Tests / Contenu suffisant pour <n> tests / Contém o suficiente para <n> testes / Obsah 
dostatečný pro <n> testů / Indhold tilstrækkeligt til <n> prøver / Innhold tilstrekkelig for <n> prøver / Sadržaj 
dovoljan za <br> testova / Innehåller tillräckligt för <n> tester / Придатний для проведення <n> кількості 
випробувань 

Do not use if package is damaged / Non utilizzare in caso di confezionamento danneggiato / No utilizar en 
caso de paquete dañado / Bei Beschädigung der Verpackungnicht verwenden / Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage 
est abîmé / Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada / Nepoužívejte v případě poškozeného obalu / Må 
ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget / Må ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet / Nemojte koristiti 
ako je ambalaža oštećena / Använd inte vid skadad förpackning / Не використовувати, якщо упаковка 
пошкоджена 

FLOQSwabs® are Copan Italia trademarks. 
FLOQSwabs® are PATENTED WORLDWIDE No. PCT/EP2004/003392 and in the following countries: European Patent #1608268, US Patent 
#US8114027B2, Canadian Patent #2515205, Japanese Patent #2007-523663, Australian Patent #2004226798, New Zealand Patent #541560, 
Chinese Patent #101103931. 
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